



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 17289 OF 2024

Jakirhussain Abdulhamid Shaikh.

...Petitioner.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Others.

...Respondents.

Mr. Y. B. Lengare (thr. V.C.) and Mr. Rutik A. Kashid for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. B. Kalel, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Ashok M. Masal (thr. V.C.) for the Respondent No. 3, 6 and 7.

**Coram : Madhav J. Jamdar &
Pravin S. Patil, JJ.**

Date : April 20, 2026.

P. C. :

1. In earlier round of litigation, this Court by order dated 9th May 2022, *inter alia* directed as follows :

“3. This is a matter of coordination between these authorities and it is not for this Court to direct how the coordination takes place. We place the responsibility on Chief Executive Officer of Zilla Parishad, Satara who will call for necessary information/papers from Respondent- Management, who will cooperate by furnishing all necessary papers. The Chief Executive Officer of Zilla Parishad will also coordinate with the Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Pune as well Education Officer (Primary), Zilla Parishad, Pune. It is open to the Chief Executive Officer to nominate one officer from Zilla Parishad for carrying out the coordination.

4. After all the procedural compliances are so made and if the Petitioner is found eligible, necessary orders of releasing pension/family petition to the Petitioner be passed within the period of four months from today subject to other pressing public duties.



2. The impugned order dated 30th September 2024 *prima facie* shows that directions dated 9th May 2024 issued by this Court have not been complied with fully.

3. Mr. Masal, learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.3, 6 and 7 points out Office Memorandum dated 27th January 2016 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions, Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare and particularly clause (3) thereof and seeks time to verify the position. Accordingly, we direct the authorities of Zilla Parishad, Satara to file additional affidavit after verifying above aspects, on or before 28th April 2026.

4. Stand over to 29th April 2026 at 2.30 p.m.

[Pravin S. Patil, J.]

[Madhav J. Jamdar, J.]